and Mobile Mini’s accounting policies. The assessment performed did not identify any material differences and, as such, these pro forma combined financial statements do not adjust for or
assume any differences in accounting policies between WillScot and Mobile Mini.

Pro forma Presentation
The following pro forma combined financial information and associated notes are based on the historical financial statements of WillScot and Mobile Mini as described below. In

preparing the pro forma combined statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, certain historical financial information for Mobile Mini was reclassified to align
to the reporting classifications of WillScot.

The pro forma combined statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are based on, derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, WillScot’s
historical financial statements. The aforementioned pro forma financial statements are also based on, derived from, and should be read in conjunction with Mobile Mini's historical financial
statements.

61

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)
WillScot Mobile Mini

Holdings Corp.
(as restated)

Historical Mobile Mini
(as reclassified)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 1,001,447 $ 208,374 $ — $ 1,209,821
Delivery and installation 274,156 59,999 — 334,155

Sales revenue:
New units 53,093 8,402 — 61,495
Rental units 38,949 7,465 — 46,414

Total revenues 1,367,645 284,240 — 1,651,885
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing 227,376 28,584 — 255,960
Delivery and installation 220,102 42,476 — 262,578

Costs of sales:
New units 34,841 5,457 — 40,298
Rental units 24,772 4,625 — 29,397

Depreciation of rental equipment (b) 200,581 15,360 2,334 218,275
Gross profit 659,973 187,738 (2,334) 845,377

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 360,626 96,170 — 456,796
Transaction costs (a) 64,053 16,799 (80,852) —
Other depreciation and amortization (c) 43,249 19,695 11,397 74,341
Lease impairment expense and other related charges 4,876 — — 4,876
Restructuring costs 6,527 — — 6,527
Currency losses, net (355) 39 — (316)
Other income, net (1,718) 186 — (1,532)

Operating income 182,715 54,849 67,121 304,685
Interest expense (d) 119,886 16,974 (9,808) 127,052
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities (3,461) — — (3,461)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (e) 42,401 — (19,682) 22,719

Income before income tax 23,889 37,875 96,611 158,375
Income tax (benefit) expense (f) (51,451) 12,330 73,670 34,549

Net income 75,340 25,545 22,941 123,826
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (g) 1,213 — (1,213) —

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini $ 74,127 $ 25,545 $ 24,154 $ 123,826

62

Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) Historical WillScot
(as restated)

Historical Mobile Mini
(as reclassified)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 744,185 $ 447,636 $ — $ 1,191,821
Delivery and installation 220,057 141,988 — 362,045

Sales revenue:
New units 59,085 16,681 — 75,766
Rental units 40,338 13,713 — 54,051

Total revenues 1,063,665 620,018 — 1,683,683
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing 213,151 67,396 — 280,547
Delivery and installation 194,107 99,634 — 293,741

Costs of sales:
New units 42,160 10,885 — 53,045
Rental units 26,255 9,480 — 35,735

Depreciation of rental equipment (b) 174,679 31,802 4,667 211,148
Gross profit 413,313 400,821 (4,667) 809,467

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 271,004 208,461 — 479,465
Other depreciation and amortization (c) 12,395 38,781 22,399 73,575
Impairment losses on long-lived assets 2,848 — — 2,848
Lease impairment expense and other related charges 8,674 — — 8,674
Restructuring costs 3,755 — — 3,755
Currency (gains) losses, net (688) 274 — (414)
Other (income) expense, net (2,200) 99 — (2,101)

Operating income 117,525 153,206 (27,066) 243,665
Interest expense (d) 122,504 41,378 (37,756) 126,126
Fair value loss on common stock warrant liabilities 109,622 — — 109,622
Loss on extinguishment of debt (e) 8,755 123 (1,512) 7,366

(Loss) income before income tax (123,356) 111,705 12,202 551
Income tax (benefit) expense (f) (2,191) 27,971 3,112 28,892

Net (loss) income (121,165) 83,734 9,090 (28,341)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (g) (421) — 421 —

Net (loss) income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini $ (120,744) $ 83,734 $ 8,669 $ (28,341)

Notes to Pro Forma Statements
(a) Represents the elimination of discrete transaction costs expensed by WillScot Mobile Mini as part of the Merger.
(b) Represents the adjustment for depreciation of rental fleet relating to the estimated increase in fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the Merger.
(c) Represents the differential in other depreciation and amortization expense related to the estimated fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the Merger.

63

(d) Reflects the incremental interest expense related to our debt structure after the Merger as though the following had occurred on January 1, 2019 (i) borrowings under the 2020 ABL

[…]

Adjusted EBITDA: Adjusted EBITDA increased $14.9 million, or 8.8%, to $184.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $169.7 million for the year ended December
31, 2019 and the margin expanded to 44.1% from 40.8%. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA was driven by a reduction in SG&A expense and the higher gross profit discussed above.
Excluding integration and stock-based compensation, SG&A expense decreased due to reduced costs for personnel of approximately $8.0 million and $2.3 million due to curtailed travel,
partially offset by increased occupancy and other costs.

Capex for Rental Equipment: Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments of $27.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 were $18.9 million lower than for the year
ended December 31, 2019. Rental fleet expenditures were reduced significantly during the year ended December 31, 2020 in response to COVID-19, especially after the first quarter of
2020, and were primarily to meet demand for specific products, largely ground level offices.

UK Storage - Quarterly Results
Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2020:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 20,197 $ 17,154 $ 21,653 $ 24,708 $ 83,712
Gross profit $ 11,372 $ 10,991 $ 12,671 $ 14,971 $ 50,005
Adjusted EBITDA $ 6,405 $ 6,853 $ 8,306 $ 9,516 $ 31,080
Capex for rental equipment $ 337 $ 522 $ 677 $ 1,016 $ 2,552
Average modular space units on rent 7,850 7,912 8,444 8,834 8,262
Average modular space utilization rate 74.2 % 74.6 % 79.1 % 82.4 % 77.6 %
Average modular space monthly rental rate $ 326 $ 313 $ 356 $ 377 $ 344
Average portable storage units on rent 23,328 22,870 23,146 24,496 23,462
Average portable storage utilization rate 83.7 % 82.2 % 83.2 % 88.6 % 84.4 %
Average portable storage monthly rental rate $ 73 $ 70 $ 75 $ 78 $ 74

67

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2019:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 20,959 $ 20,920 $ 20,499 $ 20,179 $ 82,557
Gross profit $ 11,129 $ 11,367 $ 11,106 $ 11,329 $ 44,931
Adjusted EBITDA $ 6,070 $ 6,396 $ 6,704 $ 6,588 $ 25,758
Capex for rental equipment $ 921 $ 1,190 $ 1,546 $ 561 $ 4,218
Average modular space units on rent 8,440 8,460 8,360 8,008 8,316
Average modular space utilization rate 79.0 % 79.0 % 78.0 % 75.4 % 77.8 %
Average modular space monthly rental rate $ 319 $ 327 $ 320 $ 336 $ 326
Average portable storage units on rent 23,910 23,594 23,927 24,910 24,087
Average portable storage utilization rate 85.9 % 85.0 % 85.9 % 88.9 % 86.4 %
Average portable storage monthly rental rate $ 70 $ 70 $ 69 $ 72 $ 70

Pro Forma Comparison of Years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

UK Storage
Revenue: Total revenue increased $1.1 million, or 1.3%, to $83.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $82.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2019.

[…]

Gross Profit: Gross profit increased $5.1 million, or 11.4%, to $50.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $44.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2019.
Proactive cost management fully mitigated the lower delivery and installation revenues and included reduced delivery and installation cost of $2.3 million. Gross profit on leasing increased
6.9% year-over-year. Gross profit on sales increased $1.3 million. Depreciation on rental equipment also decreased by $0.2 million.

Adjusted EBITDA: Adjusted EBITDA increased $5.3 million, or 20.5%, to $31.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $25.8 million for the year ended December 31,
2019 and the margin expanded to 37.1% from 31.2%. The increase resulted primarily from the favorable gross profit discussed above and decreased SG&A expense related largely to lower
travel costs.

Capex for Rental Equipment: Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments of $2.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 were $1.6 million lower than for the year
ended December 31, 2019. Rental fleet expenditures were reduced in 2020 in response to COVID-19.

Tank and Pump - Quarterly Results
Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2020:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 26,884 $ 23,684 $ 23,302 $ 24,991 $ 98,861
Gross profit $ 13,279 $ 11,723 $ 11,430 $ 12,474 $ 48,906
Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,477 $ 8,659 $ 8,507 $ 9,336 $ 35,979
Capex for rental equipment $ 4,514 $ 941 $ 431 $ 1,963 $ 7,849
Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet utilization based on
original equipment cost 66.4 % 60.5 % 58.2 % 65.2 % 62.6 %

68

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2019:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 30,934 $ 32,961 $ 30,185 $ 27,867 $ 121,947
Gross profit $ 16,210 $ 16,643 $ 15,573 $ 13,875 $ 62,301
Adjusted EBITDA $ 12,203 $ 13,037 $ 11,885 $ 10,313 $ 47,438
Capex for rental equipment $ 10,254 $ 6,025 $ 2,197 $ 1,843 $ 20,319
Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet utilization based on
original equipment cost 74.1 % 73.5 % 68.3 % 68.6 % 71.1 %

Pro Forma Comparison of Years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
Tank and Pump

Revenue: Total revenue decreased $23.0 million, or 18.9%, to $98.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 from $121.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2019.
Industrial softening, which began in the second half of 2019, was exacerbated in 2020 by an oversupply of oil leading to lower oil prices. Further, the effects of COVID-19 have resulted in
decreased demand for oil. The business environment during 2020 resulted in reduced demand for our products as utilization based on OEC reduced from 71.1% for the year ended

[…]

are classified as liabilities for certain periods with changes in the estimated fair values of the derivative instruments reported in the statement of operations.

As a result of the above, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the Non-Reliance Period to reflect (i) the 2015 Private Warrants as liabilities for all
periods presented, (ii) the 2015 Public Warrants as liabilities through their final redemption in February 2020 and (iii) the 2018 Warrants as liabilities until June 30, 2020, the date all issued
and outstanding shares of the Company's Class B Common Stock were cancelled.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the Non-Reliance Period
is presented below. The restatement had no impact on net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

The tables below sets forth the consolidated balance sheet amounts originally reported, adjustments, and the restated amounts as of December 31, 2020 and 2019.

December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total assets $ 5,572,205 $ — $ 5,572,205
Liabilities and equity
   Total current liabilities $ 448,667 $ — $ 448,667

Long-term debt 2,453,809 — 2,453,809
Deferred tax liabilities 307,541 — 307,541
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 183,761 — 183,761
Common stock warrant liabilities — 77,404 77,404
Other non-current liabilities 37,150 — 37,150
   Long-term liabilities 2,982,261 77,404 3,059,665

Total liabilities 3,430,928 77,404 3,508,332
Commitments and contingencies

Preferred Stock: $0.0001 par, 1,000,000 shares authorized and zero shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2020 — — —
Common Stock: $0.0001 par, 500,000,000 shares authorized and 229,038,158 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2020 23 — 23
Additional paid-in-capital 3,797,168 55,123 3,852,291
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (37,207) — (37,207)
Accumulated deficit (1,618,707) (132,527) (1,751,234)

Total shareholders' equity 2,141,277 (77,404) 2,063,873

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,572,205 $ — $ 5,572,205

87

December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total assets $ 2,897,649 $ — $ 2,897,649
Liabilities and equity
   Total current liabilities $ 320,412 $ — $ 320,412

Long-term debt 1,632,589 — 1,632,589
Deferred tax liabilities 70,693 — 70,693
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 118,429 — 118,429
Common stock warrant liabilities — 153,756 153,756
Other non-current liabilities 46,571 — 46,571
   Long-term liabilities 1,868,282 153,756 2,022,038

Total liabilities 2,188,694 153,756 2,342,450
Commitments and contingencies

Class A Common Stock: $0.0001 par, 400,000,000 shares authorized and 108,818,854 shares issued
and outstanding at December 31, 2019 11 — 11
Class B Common Stock: $0.0001 par, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 8,024,419 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2019 1 — 1
Additional paid-in-capital 2,396,501 (17,768) 2,378,733
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (62,775) — (62,775)
Accumulated deficit (1,689,373) (135,988) (1,825,361)

Total shareholders' equity 644,365 (153,756) 490,609
Non-controlling interest 64,590 — 64,590
Total equity 708,955 (153,756) 555,199

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,897,649 $ — $ 2,897,649

88

The tables below set forth the consolidated statements of operations amounts originally reported, adjustments, and the restated balances for the years ended December 31, 2020,
2019 and 2018.

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 182,715 $ — $ 182,715
Interest expense 119,886 — 119,886
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (3,461) (3,461)
Loss on extinguishment of debt 42,401 — 42,401

Income before income tax 20,428 3,461 23,889
Income tax benefit (51,451) — (51,451)

Net income 71,879 3,461 75,340
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax 1,213 — 1,213

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ 70,666 $ 3,461 $ 74,127

Earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.02 $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.41 $ (0.16) $ 0.25
Weighted average shares:
Basic 169,230,177 — 169,230,177
Diluted 173,650,251 3,618,132 177,268,383

Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 117,525 $ — $ 117,525
Interest expense 122,504 — 122,504
Fair value loss on common stock warrant liabilities — 109,622 109,622
Loss on extinguishment of debt 8,755 — 8,755

Loss before income tax (13,734) (109,622) (123,356)
Income tax benefit (2,191) — (2,191)

Net loss (11,543) (109,622) (121,165)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (421) — (421)

Net loss attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ (11,122) $ (109,622) $ (120,744)

Loss per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ (0.10) $ (1.01) $ (1.11)
Diluted $ (0.10) $ (1.01) $ (1.11)
Weighted average shares:
Basic 108,683,820 — 108,683,820
Diluted 108,683,820 — 108,683,820

89

Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 6,261 $ — $ 6,261
Interest expense 98,433 — 98,433
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (23,830) (23,830)

(Loss) income before income tax (92,172) 23,830 (68,342)
Income tax benefit (38,600) — (38,600)

Net (loss) income (53,572) 23,830 (29,742)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (4,532) — (4,532)
Net (loss) income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini (49,040) 23,830 (25,210)
Non-cash deemed dividend related to warrant exchange (2,135) 2,135 —

Net (loss) income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ (51,175) $ 25,965 $ (25,210)

(Loss) earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ (0.59) $ 0.30 $ (0.29)
Diluted $ (0.59) $ 0.06 $ (0.53)
Weighted average shares:
Basic 87,209,605 — 87,209,605
Diluted 87,209,605 1,740,959 88,950,564

The tables below set forth the consolidated statements of cash flow amounts originally reported, adjustments, and the restated balances for the years ended December 31, 2020,
2019 and 2018.

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 71,879 $ 3,461 $ 75,340
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 232,933 — 232,933
   Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (3,461) (3,461)
Net cash provided by operating activities 304,812 — 304,812
Net cash used in investing activities (125,360) — (125,360)
Net cash used in financing activities (158,958) — (158,958)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,398 — 1,398
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 21,892 21,892
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3,045 — 3,045

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year $ 24,937 $ — $ 24,937

90

Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (11,543) $ (109,622) $ (121,165)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities: 184,109 — 184,109
   Fair value loss on common stock warrant liabilities — 109,622 109,622
Net cash provided by operating activities 172,566 — 172,566
Net cash used in investing activities (152,582) — (152,582)
Net cash used in financing activities (26,063) — (26,063)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 166 — 166
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (5,913) — (5,913)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,958 — 8,958

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year $ 3,045 $ — $ 3,045

Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net (loss) income $ (53,572) $ 23,830 $ (29,742)
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by operating activities: 90,721 — 90,721
   Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (23,830) (23,830)
Net cash provided by operating activities 37,149 — 37,149
Net cash used in investing activities (1,217,202) — (1,217,202)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,180,037 — 1,180,037

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (211) — (211)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (227) — (227)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 9,185 — 9,185

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year $ 8,958 $ — $ 8,958

Supplemental cash flow information:
Non-cash deemed dividend related to warrant exchange $ 2,135 $ (2,135) $ —

91

The tables below set forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statement of operations originally reported, adjustments, and the
restated balances as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow amounts originally reported, adjustments, and
the restated balances for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

September 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total assets $ 5,624,850 $ — $ 5,624,850
Liabilities and equity
   Total current liabilities $ 451,202 $ — $ 451,202

Long-term debt 2,498,207 — 2,498,207
Deferred tax liabilities 359,593 — 359,593
Deferred revenue and customer deposits 11,816 — 11,816
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 187,056 — 187,056
Common stock warrant liabilities — 56,724 56,724
Other non-current liabilities 22,471 — 22,471

   Long-term liabilities 3,079,143 56,724 3,135,867
Total liabilities 3,530,345 56,724 3,587,069
Commitments and contingencies

Common Stock: $0.0001 par, 380,000,000 shares authorized and 227,980,928 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2020 23 — 23
Additional paid-in-capital 3,825,940 33,200 3,859,140
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (66,283) — (66,283)
Accumulated deficit (1,665,175) (89,924) (1,755,099)

Total shareholders' equity 2,094,505 (56,724) 2,037,781

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,624,850 $ — $ 5,624,850

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 25,012 $ — $ 25,012
Interest expense 33,034 — 33,034
Fair value loss on common stock warrant liabilities — 22,303 22,303
Loss on extinguishment of debt 42,401 — 42,401

Loss before income tax (50,423) (22,303) (72,726)
Income tax benefit (66,675) — (66,675)

Net income (loss) attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ 16,252 $ (22,303) $ (6,051)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.10) $ (0.03)
Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.10) $ (0.03)
Weighted average shares:
Basic 226,649,993 — 226,649,993
Diluted 231,216,573 (4,566,580) 226,649,993

92

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 91,452 $ — $ 91,452
Interest expense 89,810 — 89,810
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (46,063) (46,063)
Loss on extinguishment of debt 42,401 — 42,401

(Loss) income before income tax (40,759) 46,063 5,304
Income tax benefit (66,170) — (66,170)

Net income 25,411 46,063 71,474
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax 1,213 — 1,213

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ 24,198 $ 46,063 $ 70,261

Earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.31 $ 0.47
Diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.01) $ 0.15
Weighted average shares:
Basic 149,283,083 — 149,283,083
Diluted 152,544,647 (111,702) 152,432,945

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
(in thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustments As Restated
Net income $ 25,411 $ 46,063 $ 71,474

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 149,684 — 149,684
   Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (46,063) (46,063)
Net cash provided by operating activities 175,095 — 175,095
Net cash used in investing activities (83,073) — (83,073)
Net cash used in financing activities (75,612) — (75,612)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 542 — 542
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 16,952 — 16,952
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,045 — 3,045

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 19,997 $ — $ 19,997

93

The tables below set forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statement of operations originally reported, adjustments, and the
restated balances as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow amounts originally reported, adjustments, and the
restated balances for the six months ended June 30, 2020.

June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total assets $ 3,501,540 $ — $ 3,501,540
Liabilities and equity
   Total current liabilities $ 590,925 $ — $ 590,925

Long-term debt 1,971,010 — 1,971,010
Deferred tax liabilities 69,044 — 69,044
Deferred revenue and customer deposits 12,284 — 12,284
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 117,159 — 117,159
Common stock warrant liabilities — 34,421 34,421
Other non-current liabilities 36,028 — 36,028

Long-term liabilities 2,205,525 34,421 2,239,946
Total liabilities 2,796,450 34,421 2,830,871
Commitments and contingencies

Class A common stock: $0.0001 par, 400,000,000 shares authorized and 121,233,232 shares issued
and outstanding
at June 30, 2020 12 — 12
Additional paid-in-capital 2,471,312 33,200 2,504,512
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (84,807) — (84,807)
Accumulated deficit (1,681,427) (67,621) (1,749,048)

Total shareholders' equity 705,090 (34,421) 670,669

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,501,540 $ — $ 3,501,540

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 41,067 $ — $ 41,067
Interest expense 28,519 — 28,519
Fair value loss on common stock warrant liabilities — 26,963 26,963

Income (loss) before income tax 12,548 (26,963) (14,415)
Income tax benefit (285) — (285)

Net income (loss) 12,833 (26,963) (14,130)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax 1,343 — 1,343

Net income (loss) attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ 11,490 $ (26,963) $ (15,473)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (0.24) $ (0.14)
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.24) $ (0.14)
Weighted average shares:
Basic 110,692,426 — 110,692,426
Diluted 111,432,963 (740,537) 110,692,426

94

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 66,440 $ — $ 66,440
Interest expense 56,776 — 56,776
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (68,366) (68,366)

Income before income tax 9,664 68,366 78,030
Income tax benefit 505 — 505

Net income 9,159 68,366 77,525
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax 1,213 — 1,213

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ 7,946 $ 68,366 $ 76,312

Earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.62 $ 0.69
Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06
Weighted average shares:
Basic 110,174,536 — 110,174,536
Diluted 112,209,212 126,906 112,336,118

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 9,159 $ 68,366 $ 77,525
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 104,568 — 104,568
   Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (68,366) (68,366)
Net cash provided by operating activities 113,727 — 113,727
Net cash used in investing activities (66,923) — (66,923)
Net cash provided by financing activities 614,693 — 614,693

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (394) — (394)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 661,103 — 661,103
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,045 — 3,045

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 664,148 $ — $ 664,148

95

The tables below set forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statement of operations originally reported, adjustments, and the
restated balances as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow amounts originally reported, adjustments, and the restated
balances for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total assets $ 2,857,737 $ — $ 2,857,737
Liabilities and equity
   Total current liabilities $ 313,284 $ — $ 313,284

Long-term debt 1,625,772 — 1,625,772
Deferred tax liabilities 67,017 — 67,017
Deferred revenue and customer deposits 12,666 — 12,666
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 119,322 — 119,322
Common stock warrant liabilities — 34,049 34,049
Other non-current liabilities 38,603 — 38,603
   Long-term liabilities 1,863,380 34,049 1,897,429

Total liabilities 2,176,664 34,049 2,210,713
Commitments and contingencies

Class A common stock: $0.0001 par, 400,000,000 shares authorized and 110,555,295 shares issued
and outstanding
at March 31, 2020 11 — 11
Class B common stock: $0.0001 par, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 8,024,419 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2020 1 — 1
Additional paid-in-capital 2,402,195 6,610 2,408,805
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (89,974) — (89,974)
Accumulated deficit (1,692,917) (40,659) (1,733,576)

Total shareholders' equity 619,316 (34,049) 585,267
Non-controlling interest 61,757 — 61,757
Total equity 681,073 (34,049) 647,024

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,857,737 $ — $ 2,857,737

96

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Operating income $ 25,373 $ — $ 25,373
Interest expense 28,257 — 28,257
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (95,329) (95,329)

(Loss) income before income tax (2,884) 95,329 92,445
Income tax benefit 790 — 790

Net (loss) income (3,674) 95,329 91,655
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (130) — (130)

Net (loss) income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders $ (3,544) $ 95,329 $ 91,785

(Loss) earnings per share attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini common shareholders:
Basic $ (0.03) $ 0.87 $ 0.84
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ (0.05)
Weighted average shares:
Basic 109,656,646 — 109,656,646
Diluted 109,656,646 3,016,351 112,672,997

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)

(in thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net (loss) income $ (3,674) $ 95,329 $ 91,655
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by operating activities: 42,022 — 42,022
   Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities — (95,329) (95,329)
Net cash provided by operating activities 38,348 — 38,348
Net cash used in investing activities (30,540) — (30,540)
Net cash used in financing activities (5,582) — (5,582)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (629) — (629)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,597 — 1,597
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,045 — 3,045

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 4,642 $ — $ 4,642

Accounting Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in these consolidated

financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Trade Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses
The Company is exposed to credit losses from trade receivables generated through its leasing and sales business. The Company assesses each customer’s ability to pay for the

[…]

consolidated net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA below. Management believes that evaluating segment performance excluding such items is meaningful because it provides insight with
respect to the intrinsic operating results of the Company.

The Company also regularly evaluates gross profit by segment to assist in the assessment of its operational performance. The Company considers Adjusted EBITDA to be the
more important metric because it more fully captures the business performance of the segments, inclusive of indirect costs.

135

Reportable Segments
The following tables set forth certain information regarding each of the Company’s reportable segments for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018, respectively.

Consistent with the financial statements, the segment results only include results from Mobile Mini's operations after July 1, 2020, the Merger date. Please refer to the Management
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in this document, for pro forma results inclusive of Mobile Mini's financial results for periods prior to the
Merger date.

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage Tank and Pump Unallocated Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 770,330 $ 166,128 $ 32,633 $ 32,356 $ 1,001,447
Delivery and installation 208,079 42,655 9,409 14,013 274,156

Sales revenue:
New units 41,858 6,976 3,124 1,135 53,093
Rental units 30,895 6,070 1,195 789 38,949

Total revenues 1,051,162 221,829 46,361 48,293 1,367,645

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Leasing 194,442 19,925 7,391 5,618 227,376
Delivery and installation 175,705 27,029 6,353 11,015 220,102

Cost of sales:
New units 27,555 4,244 2,301 741 34,841
Rental units 19,213 4,261 1,026 272 24,772

Depreciation of rental equipment 182,605 9,585 1,648 6,743 200,581
Gross profit $ 451,642 $ 156,785 $ 27,642 $ 23,904 $ 659,973

Other selected data:
Adjusted EBITDA $ 394,805 $ 99,837 $ 17,822 $ 17,843 $ — $ 530,307
Selling, general and administrative expense (a) $ 242,010 $ 66,533 $ 11,468 $ 12,804 $ 91,864 $ 424,679
Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments $ 153,327 $ 14,969 $ 1,693 $ 2,394 $ — $ 172,383

(a) Includes both SG&A expense and Transaction costs from the consolidated statement of operations.
Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage Tank and Pump Unallocated Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 744,185 $ — $ — $ — $ 744,185
Delivery and installation 220,057 — — — 220,057

Sales revenue:
New units 59,085 — — — 59,085
Rental units 40,338 — — — 40,338

Total Revenues 1,063,665 — — — 1,063,665

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services: